ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-6891

COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. LAUGHLIN PROVIDED BY: CAO

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED LA R.S. 13:5726.1 WHICH MAKES PROVISIONS RELATIVE TO THE CORONER OF ST. TAMMANY PARISH.

WHEREAS, in the 2013 Regular Session, the Louisiana Legislature enacted La. R.S. 13:5725, which repealed La. R.S. 13:5724 and transferred financial control of the coroner's office to the St. Tammany Parish governing authority; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Legislature enacted La. R.S. 13:5726 which returned fiscal controls to the St. Tammany Parish Coroner's office; and

WHEREAS, the Parish President and members of the St. Tammany Parish delegation seek to enact La. R.S. 13:5726.1 and repeal La. R.S. 13:5726 to return all financial control of the coroner's office to the St. Tammany Parish governing authority, as described in the attachment.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Tammany Parish Council supports the enactment La. R.S. 13:5726.1 which makes provisions relative to the Coroner of St. Tammany Parish

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORI AND VOTING.	
	ARTHUR A. LAUGHLIN, COUNCIL CHAIR
ATTEST:	
WATDINIA I DUCKLEY COUNCIL CLEDK	
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK	